Bridge To Adjusted EBITDA
And Adjusted EBITDA Margin

4Q’21 4Q’20 FY’21 FY’20

Net Income/(Loss) $(61,138) $(8,789) $(249,563) $(53,225)

Depreciation and amortization 12,787 9,893 45,922 40,064

Restructuring expenses 260 139 727 2,090

Acquisition related expenses 437 1,081 1,953 5,402

Stock-based compensation 70,546 26 259,159 105

IPO Related Expenses - - 2,705 -

Gain on extinguishment of debt - - (10,000) -

Dispute settlement expense - - 1,196 -

Other expenses / (income) (1,310) 422 (279) (126)
Change in fair value of warrants and
derivative liabilities - 11,700 5,000 28,100

Interest expense 1,328 3,709 7,033 16,257

Income tax provision/ (benefit) (33) (401) (598) 919

Adjusted EBITDA $22,877 $17,781 $63,255 $39,586

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 17.0% 15.5% 13.8% 10.8%

262022 ZETA GLOBAL – PROPRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL

FY 2021 and 2020 P&L Bridge

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2021 For the twelve months ended December 31, 2020

As
Reported

Stock Based
Comp.

One-time
Other
Items

Depr.
& Amort.

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Stock
Based Comp.

One-time
Other
Items

Depr.
& Amort.

As
Adjusted

Revenues $458,338 - - - $458,338 $368,120 - - - $368,120
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenues (excluding depreciation & amortization) 174,720 (2,589) - - 172,131 148,878 (105) - - 148,773
General and administrative expenses 189,606 (100,160) (2,657) - 86,789 70,849 - - - 70,849
Selling and marketing expenses 229,343 (129,577) (845) - 98,921 77,140 - - - 77,140
Research and development expenses 64,474 (26,833) (399) - 37,242 31,772 - - - 31,772
Depreciation and amortization 45,922 - - (45,922) - 40,064 - - (40,064) -
Acquisition related expenses 1,953 - (1,953) - - 5,402 - (5,402) - -
Restructuring expenses 727 - (727) - - 2,090 - (2,090) - -

Total operating expenses 706,745 (259,159) (6,581) (45,922) 395,083 376,195 (105) (7,492) (40,064) 328,534
(Loss) / income from operations (248,407) 259,159 6,581 45,922 63,255 (8,075) 105 7,492 40,064 39,586

Interest expense 7,033 - - - 7,033 16,257 - - - 16,257
Other expenses / (income) (279) - - - (279) (126) - - - (126)
Gain on extinguishment of debt (10,000) - - - (10,000) - - - - -
IPO related expenses - - 2,705 - 2,705 - - - - -
Dispute settlement expense - - 1,196 - 1,196 - - - - -
Change in fair value of warrants and derivatives 5,000 - - - 5,000 28,100 - - - 28,100
Stock-based compensation - 259,159 - - 259,159 - 105 - - 105
Restructuring and acquisition related expenses - - 2,680 - 2,680 - - 7,492 - 7,492
Depreciation and amortization - - - 45,922 45,922 - - - 40,064 40,064

Total other expenses 1,754 259,159 6,581 45,922 313,416 44,231 105 7,492 40,064 91,892
Loss before income taxes (250,161) - - - (250,161) (52,306) - - - (52,306)
Income tax provision (598) - - - (598) 919 - - - 919
Net loss $(249,563) - - - $(249,563) $(53,225) - - - $(53,225)

The intention of the bridge is to show operating expenses net of Stock Based Compensation and other non-GAAP adjustments.  These are then
reconciled to the net income / (loss) in the lower portion of the table.

272022 ZETA GLOBAL – PROPRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL

4Q 2021 and 4Q 2020 P&L Bridge

The intention of the bridge is to show operating expenses net of Stock Based Compensation and other non-GAAP adjustments.  These are then
reconciled to the net income / (loss) in the lower portion of the table.

For the three months ended December 31, 2021 For the three months ended December 31, 2020

As
Reported

Stock Based
Comp.

One-time
Other
Items

Depr.
& Amort.

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Stock
Based Comp.

One-time
Other
Items

Depr.
& Amort.

As
Adjusted

Revenues $134,846 $- $- $- $134,846 $114,446 $- $- $- $114,446

Operating expenses:
Cost of revenues (excluding depreciation &
amortization) 49,011 (1,140) - - 47,871 48,348 - - - 48,348

General and administrative expenses 53,924 (29,294) - - 24,630 17,579 (26) - - 17,553

Selling and marketing expenses 65,391 (34,951) - - 30,440 22,781 - - - 22,781

Research and development expenses 14,189 (5,161) - - 9,028 7,983 - - - 7,983

Depreciation and amortization 12,787 - - (12,787) - 9,893 - - (9,893) -

Acquisition related expenses 437 - (437) - - 1,081 - (1,081) - -

Restructuring expenses 260 - (260) - - 140 - (140) - -
Total operating expenses $195,999 ($70,546) ($697) ($12,787) $111,969 $107,805 ($26) ($1,221) ($9,893) $96,665
Operating (loss) / income ($61,153) $70,546 $697 $12,787 $22,877 $6,641 $26 $1,221 $9,893 $17,781

Interest expense 1,328 - - - 1,328 3,709 - - - 3,709

Other expenses / (income) (1,310) - - - (1,310) 420 - - - 420

Change in FV of warrants and derivatives - - - - - 11,700 - - - 11,700

Stock based compensation - 70,546 - - 70,546 - 26 - - 26

Restructuring and acquisition related expenses - - 697 - 697 - - 1,221 - 1,221

Depreciation and amortization - - - 12,787 112,787 - - - 9,893 9,893
Total other expenses 18 $70,546 $697 $12,787 $84,048 $15,829 $26 $1,221 $9,893 $26,969
Loss before income taxes (61,171) - - - (61,171) (9,188) - - - (9,188)
Income tax provision (33) - - - (33) (400) - - - (400)
Net loss ($61,138) $- $- $- ($61,138) ($8,788) $- $- $- ($8,788)

282022 ZETA GLOBAL – PROPRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL

4Q 2021 and 2020 Cash Flow
4Q’21 4Q’20 Incr./(Decr.)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $(61,138) $(8,788) $(52,350)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 12,787 9,893 2,894
Stock-based compensation 70,546 26 70,520
Change in fair value of warrant and derivative liabilities - 11,700 (11,700)
Deferred income taxes & others, net (3,304) 1,372 (4,676)
Change in non-cash working capital (net of effect of acquisitions):
Accounts receivable (8,578) (4,620) (3,958)
Prepaid expenses & other current/non-current assets 209 367 (158)
Accounts payable (4,282) 4,768 (9,050)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 11,856 3,914 7,942
Deferred revenue & other non-current liabilities 2,830 265 2,565

Net cash provided by operating activities 20,926 18,897 2,029
Cash flows from investing activities:

Capital expenditures (2,599) (346) (2,253)
Website and software development costs (3,853) (5,453) 1,600
Business and asset acquisitions, net of cash acquired (17,934) - (17,934)

Net cash used for investing activities (24,386) (5,799) (18,587)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Cash paid for acquisition related liabilities (9,786) (221) (9,565
Exercise of warrants & options 27 - 27
Repayments against the credit facilities - (3,000) 3,000
Proceeds from employees' stock purchase plan 809 - 809

Net cash used for financing activities (8,950) (3,221) (5,729)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 89 (106) 195
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash (12,321) 9,771 (22,092)
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period 116,180 40,954 75,226
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period $103,859 $50,725 $53,134

292022 ZETA GLOBAL – PROPRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL

• Historically, Zeta did not recognize any stock compensation expense for grants of restricted stock awards or restricted
stock units (collectively, “the RSA’s/RSU's"). Pursuant to the Company’s stock compensation plan, the RSA’s/RSU’s did
not vest until a "change of control" and as such the expense was not recognized.

• In March 2021, the Board of Directors of the Company approved the modification of the plan to:

― Include the IPO in the definition of change of control.

― Extend the vesting schedule of certain grants.

• This resulted in a repricing and expensing of the modified grants post-IPO.